BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 775057 §
issued to KIMBERLY MATOCHA GETMAN § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of KIMBERLY MATOCHA GETMAN, Registered Nurse License Number
775057, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Texas A&M University, Corpus

Christi, Texas, on May 16, 2009. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on September 10, 2009.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

10.

11.

9/09 - 12/09 Staff Nurse Christus Spohn Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

2/10 - present Staff Nurse Fresenius Medical
Corpus Christi, Texas

On July 23, 2009, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the Texas
Board of Nursing. A copy of the July 23, 2009, Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about May 11, 2010, while employed with Fresenius Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional Eligibility issued to her
on July 23, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Order of Conditional Eligibility which
states, in pertinent part.

(7) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random drug screens for controlied
substances, tramadol, hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol....

Respondent states she was at work this day from 4:30 am until 7:30 pm and was unable to
place a call to the automated testing system, as she was extremely busy with her nursing
duties.

On or about June 29, 2010, while employed with Fresenius Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional Eligibility issued to her
on July 23, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing, Noncompliance is the result of her failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Order of Conditional Eligibility which
states, in pertinent part.

(7) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random drug screens for controlled
substances, tramadol, hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol....

Respondent states her father had just passed away the week before and this was her first day
back to work. She worked from 5:00 am until 7:30 pm and was unable to place a phone call
to the automated testing system, as she was extremely busy with her nursing duties.

On or about July 23, 2010, while employed with Fresenius Medical Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional Eligibility issued to her
on July 23, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Order of Conditional Eligibility which
states, in pertinent part.

(7) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random drug screens for controlled
substances, tramadol, hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol....
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Respondent states she was at a family reunion this day and was unable to respond or receive

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

any phone calls.

On or about August 6, 2010, while employed with Fresenius Medical Center, Corpus
Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional Eligibility issued
to her on July 23, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Order of Conditional Eligibility
which states, in pertinent part.

(7) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random drug screens for controlled
substances, tramadol, hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol....

Respondent states she was at work this day from 5: 00 am until 1:30 pm and was unable to
call the automated testing system, as she was extremely busy with her nursing duties.

On or about August 31, 2010, and November 30, 2010, while employed with Fresenius
Medical Center, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of
Conditional Eligibility issued to her on July 23, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing.
Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Five (5) of
the Order of Conditional Eligibility which states, in pertinent part:

(5) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Petitioner by the Board, periodic reports as to Petitioner’s
capability to practice nursing.... ’

Respondent states she always received blank forms from the Board to have her employer
complete and submit. If she failed to cause her employer to submit such form, it was because
she did not receive one from the Board.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Formal Charges were filed on September 29, 2011.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on September 30, 2011, and October 12, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.5535, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

775057:007 -3- . C10



4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

heretofore issued to KIMBERLY MATOCHA GETMAN, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
| ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursingin
the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred fifty
dollars ($750.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five days (45) of entry of this _
order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashiers check

or U.S. money order, Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulation on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification
of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office
within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action
by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at thé Board's office.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
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nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These

reports shall be subniitted by the SupervisSing fiirse to the office of the Board at theend of each three

(3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaiuation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the duration of the Order, random
screens shall be performed monthly. All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis.
Screens obtainéd through urinalysis are the sole method a;:cepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
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A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during

the stipulation/probation petiod and require RESPONDENT to-produce a specimen for sereening: —

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screeﬁing during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby rafify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe —-20%-~day-of —June-—20-12 e

by KIMBERLYMATOCHA GETMAN, Registered Nurse License Number 775057, and said Order

is final.

Effective this __ 19th day of _ July ,2012 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of §

KIMBERLY MATOCHA GETMAN § ORDER OF
PETITIONER for Eligibility for 8 CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

On the date entered below, the Texas Board of Nursing, 'hereinéftgr referred to as the
Board, considered the Petition for Declaratory Order and supporting documents filed by KIMBERLY
MATOCHA GETMAN, hereinafter referred to as PETITIONER, together with any documents and
information gathéred by staff and PETITIONER'S Certificate 'cont_ained'herein‘ Inforrﬁation received
by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may have violated Section 301.452b(10), Texas
‘Occupations Code.

PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to
the entry of this Order offered on April 21, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Exécufwe

Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about April 21, 2008, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Declaratory Order requesting
a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Section 301.257 of the Texas
Occupations Code and the Board’s Rule at 22 Texas Administrative Code Section 213.30.

[

Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative proceedings, and judicial review. .

3. . Petitioner was enrolled in an Associate Degree Nursing Program at Texas A & M University
- Corpus Christi, Corpus Christi, Texas, with an anticipated graduation date of May 2009.

4, Petitioner completed the Petition for Declaratory Order and answered "ves" to the question
which reads as follows: "For any criminal offense, including those pending appeal, have
you: ' '

A been convicted of a misdemeanor?
B. been convicted of a felony?
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pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
received deferred adjudication?
been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or rot adjudicated guilty?
been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered conf nemerzt?
. been granted pre-trial diversion?
been arrested or any pending criminal charges?
been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation, or received any form of
military judgment/punishment/action? "

o O

S m o

Petitioner disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

A. In 1998, Petitioner was issued a citation for two counts of the misdemeanor offense

of Minor in Possession of Aicohol in Orange County, Texas, and assessed a fine and
_.community service,

B.  -On March 20, 1999, Petitioner was granted Pre-Trial Diversion for the state jail
felony offense of Possession of a Controlled Substance, Cause No. 1350, in the 119%
District Court of San Angelo, Texas. On December 7, 2000, Petitioner compieted
Pre-Trial Diversion and the charge was dismissed.

C. On October 28, 2004, Petitioner entered a plea of guilty to the Class B misdemeanor
offense of Operating a Vehicie In a Public Place While Intoxicated, Cause Mo 2004-
2402-1, in the County Court at Law No. 1 of Nueces County, Texas. Petitioner was
convicted and sentenced to fifteen (15) days confinement.

ere 1s no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

On February 27, 2009, Petitioner was seen by Troy Martinez, Psy.D., to undergo a forensic
psychological evaluation and a polygraph examination. Results from the evaluation show
that while both her history-and testing classify alcohol and drug histories as dependency, it
1s notable that Petitioner consumes alcohol in moderation (last intoxication 2 Y to 3 years
ago) a few times each year. Categorically this alcoho! consumption is qualitatively and
quantitatively distinct from her pattern of use across a six year period ending in late 2004,
Notably her earlier response to alcohol (Yack of control) no longer seems to apply during the
fairly rare occasions when drinking in moderation, as a reflection of increased self-control
in a very different state of psychological development. Nevertheless, given her history the
Board may opt for the most conservative approach when deliberating her fitness, wherein
Petitioner is required to remain abstinent from all potential substances of abuse, including
alcohol. Otherwise, Dr. Martinez offers no recommendations and a strong endorsement of
her fitness 1o practice professional nursing from a mental health perspective contingent upon
her sustained absence of abusing substances.
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10.

11

12.

o

wn

After reviewing Board Rules 1n detail, Dt Mattinez; believes Petitioner is capable of — R
conducting herself in accordance with the requirements of Rules 213.27-213.29 at TAC, and
is capable of consistently behaving in accordance with the minimal standards set by the
Board’s Rules 217.11 at 22 TAC as well as consistently behaving in accordance with
generally accepted nursing standards and comsistently being able to avoid behaviors
identified as constituting unprofessional conduct.

Licensure of Petitioner posés no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public,
provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of the information provided by Petifioner.

Petitioner has sworn that her past behavior conforms to the Board's professional character

requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good
professional character.

Petitioner has been advised that any .information found to be incomplete, incorrect, or
misleading will be considered and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or
the later revocation of a license obtained through misrepresentation.

On April 10, 2009, the Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior
in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27 and
determined that Petitioner currently demonsirates the criieria required for good professional
character.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Texas Board of Nursing has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 301.453,
Texas Occupations Code,

Petitioner has submitted a Petition for Declaratory Order requesting a determination of
eligibility for licensure in compliance with Section 301.257 of the Texas Occupations Code
and the Board’s Ruie at 22 Texas Administrative Code Section 213.30.

etitioner's criminal history reflects criminal conduct which constitutes grounds for denial
of a license under Section 301.452b(10), Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner shall immediatety notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Codc.'

The Board may license an individual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty by
a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was
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Ifrposed upom cotsideration of the factors setoutin 22 Texas Administrative Code-§213-28-
and evaluating the direct relationship to nursing according to Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et
seq., Texas Occupations Code.

6. The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct
to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board’s Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for
graduation and péy‘rncnt of any reqﬁired fees, KIMBERLY MATOCHA GETMAN, PETITIONER,
15 CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for:the National Council Licensure Examination for
Registered Nurses (N CLE)(I--RI\I® Examination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for
temporary authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse in the Staté of Texas.
ITIS FURTHER QORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with
| the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seg., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professior;al Nurse Education, Licensure and .Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CObE §211.1
ef seq., and this Order. |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apﬁlicable
to PETITIONER's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas.
IT‘IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONER's license is
encumbered by this Order the PETTTIONER may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to
‘a multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board

of Nursing in the party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.
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IT1S FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER; upon attaininga passing grade-on—— s
the NCLEX-RN®, shall be issued al license to practice nursing in the State of Texas which shall Bear
the appropriate notation and PETITIONER SHALL be subject to the following stipulations.

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure in the State of
Texas, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and.cthics. PETITIONER
SHALL dbtéin Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being
offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be Aa
minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's cont‘erﬁ shall include the Nursing Practice
Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality,
professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: _Sexual
Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusiné on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
o subrﬁit a Verification of Course Comi)letion form_, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify PEﬁTlONER‘s successfu! completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses st1pulated in this Order, if any, and in adamon to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for rehccnsure Board-approved courses may be found at the

following Board website address: http.//www.bon state. . us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
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SETTING AND PETITIONER MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTI—i UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT A_P-PLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD: |

| (2) PETITIONER SHALL notifv all employers in nursing of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations on PETTTIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of
this Order to each c‘mployer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(3) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit the Notification of
Employment form, which is provided to the Petitioner by the Board, to the Board's office wﬂ:hm five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

' (4) PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) Srears experience in the same or
similar practiée écttmg to which the Petitioner is currently working, PETITIONER SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined umit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
PETITIONER SHALL NOf be self-employed or confract for services. Multiple employers are .

prohibited.
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(5) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each emp\loyer to subtnit, o forms provided to
the Petitioner by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to 'practice nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse supervises the PETITIONER. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

(6) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
‘Dalgan, Ultram, or .other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of co;xtroll»ed subs‘tahces, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, PETITIOENR SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the
Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the
event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or
longer, the Board may require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to an evaluation by a Board
approved physician speci#lizing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The éerforming
‘evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, inclu(iing results of the evaluation,
. clinical indications for the prescfiptions, and recommendations for on-going treatment within
thirty (30) days from the Board's request. |

(7) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for comirolied
substances, tramadol hydrochloride .(Ulnfam), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month pgriod,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. All random screens SHALL BE
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conducted through unnalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis is theé sole method accéﬁféd"by """""""""""""""""

the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids : Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramado] hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER's place of cmpioyment at any time during
the stipulation period and require PETITIONER to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. 'PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period. |

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disci_plinary ac;tion by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same as
a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
PETITIONER SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate ficensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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[ am the Petitioner in this matter. [ have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
criminal conduct, and I have caused a complete and accurate criminal history to be submitted to the
Texas Board of Nursing from each jurisdiction in which I have been adjudged guilty by way of
conviction or deferred order. 1 certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for
Declaratory Order, has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have
provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of
the pepal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction,

such as: conditional discharge, deferred ad;udmanon or dismissal. [ have no criminal prosecution
ending in any jurisdiction. :

~In connection with my petition, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301. A52(a), (b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chaptpr 53, Section 53.001 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28,and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. I agree with all terms of this Order, mcludmc
the Fmdmgs of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in this Order. 1
acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that I am not eligible to receive a Graduate
Nurse Permit to practice. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute

4 ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Texas Board of Nursing.

[ understand that if I fail 1o comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, [will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompiiance.

I understand that | can be represented by an attorney in this mater. 1 waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Texas Board of Nursing enter this Order.

Signed this %ay of , 020ﬂ 7

AN/

KIMBERLY MATOCHAJ}I?TMAN , PETITIONER
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ZL?%:}, of ., X200 7

SEAL o) ,,2"%/ - o
‘ No% Pubﬁ"m and for the" State f _ u/f/

JUDY F. LOECKLE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
Decamber 12, 2010
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Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of Conditional Eligibility that was

signed on the _12% day of June . 2009

, by KIMBERLY MATOCHA GETMAN

3

- PETITIONER, for Declaratory Order, and said Order Ls final.

Entered this _ 23" dayof __ Julv . 2009 .

BOARD OF NURSING
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

By:  Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director

on behalf of said Board -
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